

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
WESTERN DIVISION

NuStar Farms, LLC, Anthony Nunes, Jr., and Anthony Nunes, III,)	Case No. 5:20-cv-04003-CJW-MAR
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Defendants' Brief in Support of Their
)	Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Fed. R.
v.)	Civ. P. 12(b)(6), and for a More Definite
)	Statement Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.
Ryan Lizza and Hearst Magazine Media, Inc.,)	12(e)
)	
Defendants.)	(Telephonic Oral Argument Requested)
)	

Defendants Ryan Lizza and Hearst Magazine Media, Inc. (“Defendants”) respectfully submit this brief in support of their motion (the “Motion”) (i) to dismiss the Complaint of Plaintiffs NuStar Farms, LLC (“NuStar”), Anthony Nunes, Jr. (“Anthony Jr.”), and Anthony Nunes, III (“Anthony III”), *see* ECF No. 1 (the “Complaint”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), and, in the alternative, (ii) for a more definite statement pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) because the Complaint’s vague and ambiguous allegations prevent Defendants from reasonably preparing their answers and defenses.

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Fact Allegations2

 A. NuStar, Managed by Anthony Jr. and Anthony III, Operates a Dairy Farm2

 B. *Esquire* Magazine Publishes the Article2

 C. Plaintiffs File This Lawsuit.....5

Argument6

 I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6)6

 A. Only False, Defamatory, Factual Statements that Are “Of and Concerning” Any or All of Plaintiffs Are Actionable7

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Facts to Support a Claim for Defamation.....10

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for Defamation as a Matter of Law11

 II. Should the Complaint Not Be Dismissed, the Court Should Order Plaintiff to Replead with a More Definite Statement.....23

Conclusion25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>AIDS Counseling & Testing Ctrs. v. Grp. W Television, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Black v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C18-3021-LTS, 2018 WL 1865872 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 18, 2018)	24
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7, 11
<i>Brummett v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Cabello-Rondón v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , No. 16-CV-3346 (KBF), 2017 WL 3531551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017)	7, 11
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Cochran v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	13
<i>Cohn v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 67 A.D.2d 140 (N.Y. App. Div., 1st Dep’t 1979).....	20
<i>Craig v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 826 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	10

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	24
<i>CRST Expedited, Inc. v. Knight Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-24 CJW, 2018 WL 1369920 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 15, 2018)	24
<i>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 375 (2004)	14
<i>Freeman v. Bechtel Constr. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Gilman v. Spitzer</i> , 538 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	12
<i>Hawkins v. Kiely</i> , 250 F.R.D. 73 (D. Me. 2008).....	24
<i>Horsley v. Feldt</i> , 304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Hovey v. Iowa State Daily Publ'n Bd., Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 253 (Iowa 1985)	8
<i>Int'l Ass'n of United Mine Workers Union v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , No. 2:04CV00901, 2006 WL 1183245 (D. Utah May 1, 2006).....	19, 21
<i>Johnson v. Nickerson</i> , 542 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1996)	7, 8, 19
<i>Lauderback v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 741 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1984)	12, 14, 16
<i>Lee v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-CV-2063-CJW, 2018 WL 5660553 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 31, 2018).....	17
<i>Lundell Mfg. Co. v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 98 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 13
<i>Mallory v. S & S Publishers</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	15
<i>Martin v. Mooney</i> , No. 19-CV-00323-LM, 2020 WL 1027940 (D.N.H. Mar. 3, 2020).....	7

<i>McBride v. Crowell-Collier Publ'g Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1952)	20
<i>Mechdyne Corp. v. Garwood</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 864 (S.D. Iowa 2009)	8
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	9
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	10, 16, 18, 22
<i>N.U. by Amar v. E. Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 16-CV-4540 (SJF) (ARL), 2017 WL 10456860 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2017).....	19, 21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Paolini v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , No. CV-02-0041-S-BLW, 2003 WL 27386670 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2003)	24
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>Reeder v. Carroll</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Iowa 2010).....	8, 16, 22
<i>Schuster v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979)	15, 16, 22
<i>Smith v. Maldonado</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1999)	9
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	2
<i>Taggart v. Drake Univ.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 1996)	8
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6, 7, 11, 18
<i>Verragio, Ltd. v. AE Jewelers, Inc.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 6500 (CM), 2017 WL 4125368 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2017)	6, 7

<i>Whitney v. Guys, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996)	9
<i>Wright v. Boys & Girls Clubs of the Lowcountry</i> , No. CIV.A. 9:12-3243-SB, 2013 WL 3229719 (D.S.C. June 25, 2013)	24
<i>Wyo. Corp. Servs. v. CNBC, LLC</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Wyo. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Yates v. Iowa W. Racing Ass’n</i> , 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 17, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)	23
Tom Wolfe, <i>Why They Aren’t Writing the Great American Novel Anymore</i> , Esquire, May 15, 2018, https://www.esquire.com/lifestyle/money/a20703846/tom-wolfe-new-journalism-american-novel-essay/ (last accessed Mar. 23, 2020).....	2
